subclauses. The Licensee continues to maximise its employment of people from 

historically disadvantaged backgrounds.  In the year that ended February 2023, the 

SABC absorbed, into its workforce, one hundred and twenty sixty (126) interns out 

of one hundred and sixty-three (163) that completed the 2022/2023 internship 

programme with the Licensee.   

Women continue to get into high positions within the Licensee and people from 

previously disadvantaged groups make up the majority at the executive level. The 

Licensee’s five-year target is to have at least 51.7% women making up the entire

[...]

Black Female Middle Management 38% 42% 

Black Junior Managers 88% 93% 

Black Female Junior Managers 44% 49% 

Black People with Disabilities 2% 2% 

Towards its obligation as laid out in clause 8.3 (b) and its Workplace Skills Plan, the 

SABC delivered one thousand three hundred and sixty-eight (1368) training 

interventions in the past reporting year. Eight hundred and seventy-six (876) 

employees took part in the training interventions and 96.5% of the participants were 

persons from historically disadvantaged groups.  

The SABC’s reports on employment equity and skills development were received 

within the time frame specified in the License, thus complying with clause 8.4.